Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: ALLEGANY

URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE
Tota Population
Urban population
Inside urbanized area
Rural population
Farm population

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT
Persons 3 yrs and over in school
Preprimary School :
Public School
Private School

Elementary or High School :
Public School

Private School
College:

Public School
Private School

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over

Less than 9th grade

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma

High school graduate

Some college, no degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Graduate or professional degree

RESIDENCE IN 1985

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.
Same State
Same county
Different county
Different State
Lived abroad

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over
Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over
Civilian veterans 65 years and over

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Tota Population
Native population
Foreign-born population
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Asian or Pacific Idand Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +
In labor force
Civilian labor force
Employed
Unemployed
Armed forces

Males 16 years and over
In labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

74,946
51,430
51,430
23,516

273

18,318
1,030
702
328
11,295
10,170
1,125
5,993
5727
266

49,857
5,976
8,496

19,368
7,112
3,004
2,993
2,908

70,594
45,368
25,088
19,727
15,906
3,821
5,361
138

60,434
10,294
13,906

3,264

74,946
74,169
e
100

70,594
1,665
435
494
153
134

27

60,434
32,439
32,374
29,731
2,643
65

27,730
17,746
32,704
14,693

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years
In labor force
With own children 6 to 17 years only
In labor force

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Worked in State of residence
Worked in county of residence
Worked out of county of residence
Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Drove aone
Carpooled
Used public transportation
Used other means
Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +
Executive, administrative & manageria
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support
Sales
Administrative support, including clerical
Private household
Protective service
Service, except protective & household
Farming, forestry, and fishing
Precision production, craft, and repair
M achine operators, assemblers, inspectors
Transportation and material moving
Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries
Mining
Construction
Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Manufacturing, durable goods
Transportation
Communications & other public utilities
Wholesale trade
Retall trade
Finance, insurance and real estate
Business and repair services
Personal services
Entertainment and recreation services
Health services
Educational services
Other professional and related services
Public administration

CLASS OF WORK

Employed persons 16 years and over

Private for profit wage & salary workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers
Government workers

Local government workers

State government workers

Federal government workers
Self-employed workers
Unpaid family workers

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

3,570
2,037

5,013
3,413

29,052
26,797
25,055
1,742
2,255

29,052
22,189
4,244

262
221
1,536
600
18

29,731
2,537
4,479

859
3,576
3,805

109

440
4,686

324
3,427
2,004
1,902
1,583

29,731
250
307

2,239
2,763
1,569
1,651
565
929
6,269
1,161
670
973
337
3,840
3,137
1,731
1,340

29,731
19,628
2,355
5,878
2,749
2,584
545
1,746
124



Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area:
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE
Tota Population
Urban population
Inside urbanized area

Rural population
Farm population

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT
Persons 3 yrs and over in school
Preprimary School :
Public School
Private School

Elementary or High School :
Public School

Private School
College:

Public School
Private School

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over

Less than 9th grade

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma

High school graduate

Some college, no degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Graduate or professional degree

RESIDENCE IN 1985

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.
Same State
Same county
Different county
Different State
Lived abroad

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over
Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over
Civilian veterans 65 years and over

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Tota Population
Native population
Foreign-born population
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Asian or Pacific Idand Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +
In labor force
Civilian labor force
Employed
Unemployed
Armed forces

Males 16 years and over
In labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Allegany County - InsidePFA

60,026
46,055
46,055
13,971

103

14,888
904
616
287

8,755
7,909
846
5,230
5,004
226

39,825
4,950
6,678

15,181
5,654
2,455
2,482
2,425

56,582
35,355
21,097
16,715
13,341
3,373
4,382
130

48,632
8,249
11,510
2,658

60,026
59,371
655

91

56,582
1,366
385
401
136

95

22

48,632
25,698
25,647
23,529
2,118
51

22,050
13,926
26,582
11,772

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years
In labor force
With own children 6 to 17 years only
In labor force

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Worked in State of residence
Worked in county of residence
Worked out of county of residence
Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Drove aone
Carpooled
Used public transportation
Used other means
Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +
Executive, administrative & manageria
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support
Sales
Administrative support, including clerical
Private household
Protective service
Service, except protective & household
Farming, forestry, and fishing
Precision production, craft, and repair
M achine operators, assemblers, inspectors
Transportation and material moving
Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries
Mining
Construction
Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Manufacturing, durable goods
Transportation
Communications & other public utilities
Wholesale trade
Retall trade
Finance, insurance and real estate
Business and repair services
Personal services
Entertainment and recreation services
Health services
Educational services
Other professional and related services
Public administration

CLASS OF WORK

Employed persons 16 years and over

Private for profit wage & salary workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers
Government workers

Local government workers

State government workers

Federal government workers
Self-employed workers
Unpaid family workers

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

2,836
1,625

3,923
2,679

22,992
21,229
20,046
1,183
1,763

22,992
17,524
3,255

189
182
1,393

17

23,529
2,070
3,660

692
2,882
3,014

96

357
3,732

196
2,660
1,527
1,460
1,184

23,529
166
231

1,650
2,184
1,159
1,268
468
690
5,032
984
561
745
263
3,089
2,548
1,416
1,074

23,529
15,438
1,905
4,763
2,221
2,128
415
1,329
93



Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area:
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE
Tota Population
Urban population
Inside urbanized area

Rural population
Farm population

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT
Persons 3 yrs and over in school
Preprimary School :
Public School
Private School

Elementary or High School :
Public School

Private School
College:

Public School
Private School

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over

Less than 9th grade

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma

High school graduate

Some college, no degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Graduate or professional degree

RESIDENCE IN 1985

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.
Same State
Same county
Different county
Different State
Lived abroad

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over
Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over
Civilian veterans 65 years and over

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Tota Population
Native population
Foreign-born population
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"
Speak Asian or Pacific Idand Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +
In labor force
Civilian labor force
Employed
Unemployed
Armed forces

Males 16 years and over
In labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Allegany County - OutsidePFA

14,920
5,375
5,375
9,545

170

3,430
126
86

41
2,540
2,261
279
764
723
40

10,032
1,026
1,818
4,187
1,458

549
511
483

14,012
10,013
3,991
3,013
2,565
448
979

8

11,802
2,045
2,396

606

14,920
14,798
122

9

14,012
299

50

93

17

39

5

11,802
6,741
6,727
6,202

525
14

5,680
3,820
6,122
2,921

LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years
In labor force
With own children 6 to 17 years only
In labor force

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Worked in State of residence
Worked in county of residence
Worked out of county of residence
Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over
Drove aone
Carpooled
Used public transportation
Used other means
Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +
Executive, administrative & manageria
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support
Sales
Administrative support, including clerical
Private household
Protective service
Service, except protective & household
Farming, forestry, and fishing
Precision production, craft, and repair
M achine operators, assemblers, inspectors
Transportation and material moving
Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries
Mining
Construction
Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Manufacturing, durable goods
Transportation
Communications & other public utilities
Wholesale trade
Retall trade
Finance, insurance and real estate
Business and repair services
Personal services
Entertainment and recreation services
Health services
Educational services
Other professional and related services
Public administration

CLASS OF WORK

Employed persons 16 years and over

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Government workers
Local government workers
State government workers
Federal government workers

Self-employed workers

Unpaid family workers

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

734
412

1,090

6,060
5,568
5,009
559
492

6,060
4,665
989

73
39
143

151
21

6,202
467
819
167
694
791

13

83
954
128
767
477
442
399

6,202

76
589
579
410
383

97
239

1,237
177
109
228

74
751
589
315
266

6,202
4,190
450
1,115
529
456
130
417
31



