Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

Uzan Dagaraj Annar	orec una Employmen	in Characteristics	
User Defined Area: ALLEGANY		ı	
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Total Population	74,946	Females 16 and over	
Urban population Inside urbanized area	51,430	With own children under 6 years	3,570
Rural population	51,430 23,516	In labor force	2,037
Farm population	23,310	With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,013
1 1	213	In labor force	3,413
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		NA GE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	18,318	PLACE OF WORK	20.052
Preprimary School :	1,030	Workers 16 years and over Worked in State of residence	29,052 26,797
Public School	702 328	Worked in State of residence  Worked in county of residence	25,055
Private School	11,295	Worked out of county of residence	1,742
Elementary or High School : Public School	10,170	Worked out of State of residence	2,255
Private School	1.125		,
College:	5,993	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	5,727	Workers 16 years and over	29,052
Private School	266	Drove alone	22,189
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled Used public transportation	4,244
Persons 25 years and over	49,857	Used public transportation Used other means	262
Less than 9th grade	5,976	Walked	221 1,536
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	8,496	Worked at home	1,330
High school graduate	19,368	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	18
Some college, no degree	7,112	, , ,	
Associate degree	3,004	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	29,731
Bachelor's degree	2,993	Executive, administrative & managerial	2,537
Graduate or professional degree	2,908	Professional specialty	4,479
	2,>00	Technicians and related support Sales	859
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	3,576 3,805
Persons 5 years and over	70,594	Private household	109
Lived in same house	45,368	Protective service	440
Lived in different house in U.S.	25,088	Service, except protective & household	4,686
Same State	19,727	Farming, forestry, and fishing	324
Same county	15,906	Precision production, craft, and repair	3,427
Different county	3,821	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors Transportation and material moving	2,004
Different State Lived abroad	5,361 138	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,902 1,583
Lived abroad	130		1,505
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	60,434	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	20.721
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	10,294	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	29,731 250
Persons 65 years and over	13,906	Mining	307
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	3,264	Construction	2,239
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	2,763
Total Population	74,946	Manufacturing, durable goods	1,569
Native population	74,169	Transportation	1,651
Foreign-born population	777	Communications & other public utilities	565
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	100	Wholesale trade Retail trade	929
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	<b>50.504</b>	Finance, insurance and real estate	6,269 1,161
Speak a language other than English	70,594	Business and repair services	670
Do not speak English "Very Well"	1,665 435	Personal services	973
Speak Spanish	494	Entertainment and recreation services	337
Do not speak English "Very Well"	153	Health services	3,840
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	134	Educational services	3,137
Do not speak English "Very Well"	27	Other professional and related services Public administration	1,731
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	60.404	1 ubile administration	1,340
In labor force	60,434		
Civilian labor force	32,439 32,374	CLASS OF WORK	• • = • •
Employed	29,731	Employed persons 16 years and over Private for profit wage & salary workers	29,731
Unemployed	2,643	Private for profit wage & salary workers  Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	19,628 2,355
Armed forces	65	Government workers	2,333 5,878
***		Local government workers	2,749
Males 16 years and over	27,730	State government workers	2,584
In labor force Females 16 years and over	17,746 32,704	Federal government workers	545
In labor force	32,704 14,693	Self-employed workers	1,746
	17,073	Unpaid family workers	124

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Allegany County - InsideP	FA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		Lunan panan amumus	
Total Population	60,026	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	46,055	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	46,055	With own children under 6 years	2,836
Rural population	13,971	In labor force	1,625
Farm population	103	With own children 6 to 17 years only	3,923
• •	103	In labor force	2,679
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	14.000	PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	14,888	Workers 16 years and over	22.002
Preprimary School:	904	Worked in State of residence	22,992 21,229
Public School	616 287	Worked in county of residence	20,046
Private School	8,755	Worked out of county of residence	1,183
Elementary or High School : Public School	8,733 7,909	Worked out of State of residence	1,763
Private School	846		1,703
College:	5,230	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	5,004	Workers 16 years and over	22,992
Private School	226	Drove alone	17,524
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	3,255
	20.025	Used public transportation	189
Persons 25 years and over	39,825	Used other means	182
Less than 9th grade	4,950	Walked	1,393
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	6,678	Worked at home	449
High school graduate	15,181	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	17
Some college, no degree	5,654	OCCUPATION E 1 1	
Associate degree	2,455	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	23,529
Bachelor's degree	2,482	Executive, administrative & managerial Professional specialty	2,070
Graduate or professional degree	2,425	Technicians and related support	3,660
	,	Sales	692 2,882
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	3,014
Persons 5 years and over	56,582	Private household	96
Lived in same house	35,355	Protective service	357
Lived in different house in U.S.	21,097	Service, except protective & household	3,732
Same State	16,715	Farming, forestry, and fishing	196
Same county	13,341	Precision production, craft, and repair	2,660
Different county	3,373	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,527
Different State	4,382	Transportation and material moving	1,460
Lived abroad	130	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,184
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	48,632	NINLIGEDY E 1 1 16	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	8,249	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	23,529
Persons 65 years and over	11,510	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	166
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	2,658	Mining Construction	231
NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	1,650 2,184
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, durable goods	2,184 1,159
Total Population	60,026	Transportation goods	1,139
Native population	59,371	Communications & other public utilities	468
Foreign-born population Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	655	Wholesale trade	690
Entered the C.S. 1980 to 1990	91	Retail trade	5,032
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	56,582	Finance, insurance and real estate	984
Speak a language other than English	1,366	Business and repair services	561
Do not speak English "Very Well"	385	Personal services	745
Speak Spanish	401	Entertainment and recreation services	263
Do not speak English "Very Well"	136	Health services	3,089
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	95	Educational services	2,548
Do not speak English "Very Well"	22	Other professional and related services	1,416
LABOR FORCE STATUS R		Public administration	1,074
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	48,632		
In labor force	25,698	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	25,647	Employed persons 16 years and over	23,529
Employed	23,529	Private for profit wage & salary workers	15,438
Unemployed Armed forces	2,118 51	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	1,905
Annea rotes	31	Government workers	4,763
Males 16 years and over	22,050	Local government workers	2,221
In labor force	13,926	State government workers Federal government workers	2,128
Females 16 years and over	26,582	Self-employed workers	415 1,329
In labor force	11,772	Unpaid family workers	93
		I variable	73

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Allegany County - Outs	sidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LARON FOR STATING ( )	
Total Population	14,920	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	5,375	Females 16 and over	724
Inside urbanized area	5,375	With own children under 6 years	734 412
Rural population	9,545	In labor force	
Farm population	170	With own children 6 to 17 years only	1,090
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	734
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	3,430	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	3,430 126	Workers 16 years and over	6,060
Public School	86	Worked in State of residence	5,568
Private School	41	Worked in county of residence	5,009
Elementary or High School :	2,540	Worked out of county of residence	559
Public School	2,261	Worked out of State of residence	492
Private School	279	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	764 722	Workers 16 years and over	6.060
Public School Private School	723	Drove alone	6,060 4,665
Private School	40	Carpooled	989
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	
Persons 25 years and over	10,032	Used other means	73 39
Less than 9th grade	1,026	Walked	143
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	1,818	Worked at home	151
High school graduate	4,187	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	21
Some college, no degree	1,458		
Associate degree	549	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	6,202
Bachelor's degree	511	Executive, administrative & managerial	467
Graduate or professional degree	483	Professional specialty	819
1	.00	Technicians and related support Sales	167
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	694 791
Persons 5 years and over	14,012	Private household	13
Lived in same house	10,013	Protective service	83
Lived in different house in U.S.	3,991	Service, except protective & household	954
Same State	3,013	Farming, forestry, and fishing	128
Same county	2,565	Precision production, craft, and repair	767
Different county	448	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	477
Different State	979	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	442
Lived abroad	8	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	399
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	11,802		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	2,045	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	6,202
Persons 65 years and over	2,396	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	84
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	606	Mining Construction	76 589
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	579
Total Population	14.020	Manufacturing, durable goods	410
Native population	14,920 14,798	Transportation	383
Foreign-born population	122	Communications & other public utilities	97
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	9	Wholesale trade	239
		Retail trade	1,237
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	14,012	Finance, insurance and real estate	177
Speak a language other than English	299	Business and repair services Personal services	109 228
Do not speak English "Very Well"	50	Entertainment and recreation services	74
Speak Spanish  Do not speak English "Very Well"	93 17	Health services	751
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	39	Educational services	589
Do not speak English "Very Well"	5	Other professional and related services	315
, ,		Public administration	266
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	11,802		
In labor force	6,741	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	6,727	Employed persons 16 years and over	6,202
Employed	6,202	Private for profit wage & salary workers	4,190
Unemployed Armed forces	525 14	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	450
Annea forces	14	Government workers	1,115
Males 16 years and over	5,680	Local government workers	529
In labor force	3,820	State government workers Federal government workers	456 130
Females 16 years and over	6,122	Self-employed workers	417
In labor force	2,921	Unpaid family workers	31
		I '	31